County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2020 Legislative Session

Legislative day #___15__

RESOLUTION NO. 159 - 2020

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Victoria Burton Hathaway to the Commission on Aging.

Introduced and read first time on November Z 2020.	By order A jane A shuest my
	Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on November	er/6, 2020.
	By order Lian Administrator of the Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted , Ado on 2020.	pted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
	Certified by Jame Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALLCAPITALS indicates additions to existing language.

Strike out indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.313 and 12.501 of the Howard County Code provide for a
5	Commission on Aging in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Victoria Burton
7	Hathaway as a member of the Commission on Aging; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
9	in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of day of 2020 that the following person is appointed as a
12	member of the Commission on Aging to serve from the passage of this Resolution to May 1, 2025 or
13	until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Victoria Burton Hathaway
15	Ellicott City, MD

.

CK 159-2020

VICTORIA BURTON HATHAWAY

Curriculum Vitae

Employment

Director/Creator

Silver Group, Bob Lucido Team, Keller Williams Integrity

4/2013-Present

 Direct older adult programming, resources & education, does not provide real estate agency/sales.

Executive Assistant

Baltimore Behavioral Health

Baltimore, MD

11/2000 - 05/2012

- Chairperson of Patient Rights Committee, including oversight of conflict resolution and follow-through with staff, clinicians and patients.
- Compile and distribute executive reports on industry news and trends.
- Write, edit and update collateral for clinical programs.
- Advise on advertising decisions and implementation.
- Work with Human Resources on corporate communications and employee relations.

Substitute Teacher

Howard County Public Schools

Howard County, MD

1997-2000

Recruited by educators as follow-up to years of volunteerism. Awareness that teachers need subs
who can effectively run a classroom when teachers must be absent. All schools, all grade levels
with emphasis on language arts & humanities, upper-level French and special needs
students/classes.

Child-Rearing

Howard County, MD

Ellicott City, MD

1989-1997

 Raised children while providing neighborhood child care, volunteering at pre-school & elementary school, unofficial neighborhood block captain working to create cohesive grass-roots community, part-time retail position.

Community Outreach Director

Baltimore Recovery Center

Baltimore, MD

1986-1989

• Community relations, business-to-business and business-to-community, in support of behavioral health services. Education, special events, advisory board and corporate board interface with the community. Ensuring awareness, advocacy and respect to residents/neighbors.

Education

Johns Hopkins University, Aging Studies
Towson University: Bachelor's Degree, Communications

License & National Designations/Certifications

Certificate on Aging, Johns Hopkins University, 2019
Seniors Real Estate Specialist (SRES), 2015-Present
Certified Senior Housing Professional (CSHP), 2014-Present
Certified Senior Advisor (CSA), 2014-Present
Maryland Real Estate Licensee, 2014-Present

Honors & Activities

- President, Coalition of Geriatric Services Board of Directors, 2014-2018
- Board of Directors, Coalition of Geriatric Services, 2013-2019
- Advisory Board Member, Johns Hopkins University, Odyssey Program, Aging Studies, 2016-Present
- Advisory Board Member, National Association of Senior Advocates, 2017-Present
- Board of Directors, Maryland Gerontological Association, 2018-Present
- Founder, LGBTQ Seniors Task Force of Howard County, 2015
- Top Ten Fundraiser, NAMI Walk, Maryland 2012
- Volunteer: Neighbor Ride 2013-present, Meals on Wheels (past), Lutheran Village Miller's Grant Fundraising Committee, Board and parent Board Lutheran Social Ministries of Maryland, Residences at Vantage Point Foundation Board, Howard County Housing Opportunities Task Force 2020.